

## Terms and conditions of the "Tree Energy" exhibition

By submitting artwork for consideration in the "Tree Energy" exhibition hosted by Neural Nexus, you agree to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Intellectual Property Rights: Artists retain full ownership and intellectual property rights to their submitted artworks. By submitting artwork for consideration, artists grant Neural Nexus a non-exclusive, royalty-free license to use, display, and reproduce the artwork for promotional purposes related to the exhibition. Neural Nexus will always credit the artist when displaying or promoting their work. Any use of the artwork outside the scope of the exhibition requires prior consent from the artist.
- 2. Exhibition Decisions: The selection of artworks for the exhibition is at the sole discretion of Neural Nexus. While we strive for transparency and fairness, our decisions are final. Neural Nexus does not provide feedback on individual applications or disclose the selection criteria.
- 3. Technical Issues: Neural Nexus is not liable for any technical issues that may arise during the submission process, exhibition, or related events. This includes, but is not limited to, website malfunctions, server disruptions, or other unforeseen technical difficulties.
- 4. Legal Responsibilities: Neural Nexus is not responsible for any legal claims, disputes, or liabilities arising from the content of submitted artworks or interactions among participants. Artists are responsible for ensuring that their submissions comply with all applicable laws and regulations.
- 5. Community Guidelines: Neural Nexus is committed to creating a positive and respectful virtual environment. Harassment or inappropriate behavior, including but not limited to discrimination, hate speech, or any form of misconduct, will not be tolerated. Participants engaging in such behavior may be subject to removal from the exhibition and related events.
- 6. Artistic Venture Information: Neural Nexus is a product of an artistic thesis, and its performance and exhibition "Tree Energy" will be evaluated, showcased, and analyzed based on the participation of individuals in the inauguration. Your engagement contributes to the ongoing assessment and development of this artistic venture.
- 7. Exhibition Duration: Please note that the "Tree Energy" exhibition doesn't have a specified end date. It will continue to evolve and provide a platform for artistic exploration.
- 8. Spatial.io Affiliation: Neural Nexus does not have any formal alliances with Spatial.io, the platform hosting the "Tree Energy" exhibition. Neural Nexus is not responsible for the regulations or policies implemented by Spatial.io. Participants are encouraged to familiarize themselves with Spatial.io's terms and conditions.
- 9. Digital Art Size and Adaptation: Neural Nexus may not be responsible for variations in the size or presentation of digital art pieces when shown in Spatial.io. While we strive to adapt to the artist's indications, if those are unclear, Neural Nexus will place the artwork where it thinks is best for optimal presentation and visual impact.

## Terms and conditions of the "Tree Energy" exhibition

- 10. Participation Fee: The participation fee is non-refundable and must be paid upon submission of the application. Neural Nexus does not provide refunds for any reason, including if an artist's work is not selected for the exhibition.
- 11. Scholarship Submission: Neural Nexus offers a limited number of scholarships for artists who are unable to afford the participation fee. These scholarships cover the participation fee only and do not include any additional financial support. Please note that scholarships are awarded based on availability and are not guaranteed. Neural Nexus reserves the right to determine eligibility for scholarships.
- 12. Changes and Updates: Neural Nexus reserves the right to make changes to the exhibition schedule, guidelines, or terms and conditions at any time. Artists will be notified of any updates via email or through the Neural Nexus website.

By submitting your artwork, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agreed to these terms and conditions, including the commitment to maintaining a respectful and harassment-free community environment.

